



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3481/2025**

SAURABH SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prateek, Mr. Malvika Chadha, Advocate
along with petitioner in person.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: SI Sandeep Saini, PS Cyber South, Delhi.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMEET ANAND

ORDER

19.05.2025

%

Today, statement of respondent no. 2 has been recorded to ascertain the veracity and the genuineness of the parties entering into settlement.

Respondent no. 2 has been identified by IO.

FIR pertains to online fraud. Accordingly, IO is directed to furnish previous involvement report of the petitioner as well as details of the accounts of the petitioner, in which the cheated amount was credited clearly mentioning the total number of complainants/acknowledgment/receipt issued with respect to the said account on NCRB Portal qua the said account by other victims, if any.

Re-notify on **28th May, 2025**.

SUMEET ANAND (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 19, 2025/NI

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 24/05/2025 at 15:24:32